

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION**

NETCHOICE, LLC d/b/a NetChoice,)
a 501(c)(6) District of Columbia organization,)

and)

COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS)
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION d/b/a CCIA, a)
501(c)(6) non-stock Virginia Corporation,)

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-00840-RP

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

KEN PAXTON, in his official capacity as)
Attorney General of Texas)

Defendant.)

_____)

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. Plaintiffs’ members include “social media platforms” covered by H.B. 20 that exercise editorial discretion over their own websites and applications. 2

 B. H.B. 20 was enacted for the express purpose of stifling platforms’ editorial discretion. 6

ARGUMENT 13

I. H.B. 20 violates the First Amendment..... 14

 A. The First Amendment guarantees privately owned Internet platforms the right to exercise editorial discretion over the content they display. 14

 B. H.B. 20 violates the covered platforms’ First Amendment rights. 18

 1. H.B. 20 compels privately owned websites and applications to disseminate third-party content, denying them editorial discretion over their platforms. 18

 2. H.B. 20’s onerous disclosure and operational requirements further burden platforms’ editorial discretion. 23

 3. H.B. 20 discriminates based on content and speaker. 26

 4. H.B. 20 is unconstitutionally vague. 28

 C. H.B. 20 fails any level of heightened First Amendment scrutiny..... 30

 1. H.B. 20 serves no sufficient state interest. 31

 2. H.B. 20 is neither the least restrictive means nor narrowly tailored. 34

II. H.B. 20 is preempted by the Communications Decency Act, 47 U.S.C. § 230. 37

III. H.B. 20 violates the Commerce Clause. 39

IV. The remaining factors favor a preliminary injunction. 43

CONCLUSION..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Human Services</i> , No. 21A23, 2021 WL 3783142 (U.S. Aug. 26, 2021).....	44
<i>Allen v. Sackrider</i> , 37 N.Y. 341 (1867).....	32
<i>Almeida v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 456 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2016)	38, 39
<i>American Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003).....	41
<i>American Libraries Ass’n v. Pataki</i> , 969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	41
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	30, 34, 36, 37
<i>Arizona Free Enter. Club v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	31
<i>Arkansas Educ. TV Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	15
<i>Arkansas Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	27
<i>Bank of Orange v. Brown</i> , 1829 WL 2396 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1829).....	32
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	14
<i>Ben Ezra, Weinstein, & Co. v. America Online Inc.</i> , 206 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2000)	37
<i>Board of Airport Comm’rs v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....	36
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	14, 35

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam).....29, 31

Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison,
520 U.S. 564 (1997).....43

Citizens United v. FEC,
558 U.S. 310 (2010).....27

City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. Trump,
897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018)37

Daniels v. Alphabet,
2021 WL 1222166 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2021).....39

Davison v. Facebook, Inc.,
370 F. Supp. 3d 621 (E.D. Va. 2019)17

Denbra IP Holdings, LLC v. Thornton,
2021 WL 674238 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 22, 2021)44

Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC,
518 U.S. 727 (1996).....15, 18, 32

Doe v. MySpace, Inc.,
528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008)38

Edenfield v. Fane,
507 U.S. 761 (1993).....34

FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.,
567 U.S. 239 (2012).....28

FEC v. Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc.,
551 U.S. 449 (2007).....29

Florida Businessmen, Etc. v. City of Hollywood,
648 F.2d 956 (5th Cir. 1981)44

Florida Star v. B.J.F.,
491 U.S. 524 (1989).....34

Gisbourn v. Hurst,
I Salk. 249, 91 Eng. Rep. 220 (1710).....32

Gonzales v. Mathis Indep. Sch. Dist.,
978 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 2020)14

Google, Inc. v. Hood,
822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016)38

Grosjean v. American Press Co.,
297 U.S. 233 (1936).....27

Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.,
491 U.S. 324 (1989).....1, 40, 41, 42

Herbert v. Lando,
441 U.S. 153 (1979).....23, 25

Hias, Inc. v. Trump,
985 F.3d 309 (4th Cir. 2021)37

Horton v. City of Houston,
179 F.3d 188 (5th Cir. 1999)33

Howard v. America Online, Inc.,
208 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2000)32

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... *passim*

Isaac v. Twitter,
2021 WL 3860654 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 30, 2021).....17

Janus v. AFSCME,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....23

Kansas v. Garcia,
140 S. Ct. 791 (2020).....37

Kinderstart.com LLC v. Google, Inc.,
2006 WL 3246596 (N.D. Cal. July 13, 2006).....32

La’Tiejira v. Facebook, Inc.,
272 F. Supp. 3d 981 (S.D. Tex. 2017)17, 38

Langdon v. Google, Inc.,
474 F. Supp. 2d 622 (D. Del. 2007).....17

Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck,
139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....15, 22

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado C.R. Comm’n,
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....16

Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo,
418 U.S. 241 (1974)..... *passim*

Millan v. Facebook, Inc.,
No. A161113, 2021 WL 1149937 (Cal. Ct. App. Mar. 25, 2021)32

Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Comm’r of Revenue,
460 U.S. 575 (1983).....26

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
504 U.S. 374 (1992).....44

National Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)..... *passim*

NetChoice, LLC v. Moody,
2021 WL 2690876 (N.D. Fla. June 30, 2021) *passim*

North Dakota v. Heydinger,
825 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2016)42

Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of California,
475 U.S. 1 (1986)..... *passim*

Packingham v. North Carolina,
137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....30

Publius v. Boyer-Vine,
237 F. Supp. 3d 997 (E.D. Cal. 2017).....17

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.,
505 U.S. 377 (1992).....27

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015).....26, 28

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... *passim*

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N. Carolina, Inc.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....24

Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) (per curiam).....43

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....21, 22

Sam Francis Foundation v. Christies, Inc.,
784 F.3d 1320 (9th Cir. 2015) (en banc)42

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011).....14, 23

TelTech Sys., Inc. v. Barbour,
866 F. Supp. 2d 571 (S.D. Miss. 2011).....42

Texans for Free Enter. v. Texas Ethics Comm’n,
732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013)43, 45

Time Warner Cable, Inc. v. Hudson,
667 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2012)27, 33

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....27, 33, 34

United States Telecom Association v. FCC,
855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....18

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....24

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987).....37

Voting for Am., Inc. v. Steen,
732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013)22

Washington Post v. McManus,
944 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2019)23, 26

Worldwide, LLC v. Google, Inc.,
2017 WL 2210029 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 8, 2017)17

Zhang v. Baidu.com, Inc.,
10 F. Supp. 3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....17

Statutes and Rules

47 U.S.C. § 230.....1, 37, 38, 39

Fed. R. Civ. P. 652

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.001.....2, 8, 29

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.002.....2, 8

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.051 *passim*

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.052 11, 24

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.053 11, 12, 24

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.101 12, 24

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.102 12

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.103 12, 13

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.104 12, 13

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.151 13

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.001 *passim*

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.002 *passim*

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.003 2, 10, 41

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.006 9, 10, 26, 36

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.007 9, 10

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.008 10, 30

Tex. Occ. Code § 1101.752 30

Legislative Materials

House Bill 20 8, 10, 32

Tex. H.R. Journal (87th Leg., 2d Spec. Sess.) (2021) 19, 36

Other Authorities

Greg Abbott (@GregAbbott_TX),
Twitter (Mar. 5, 2021, 9:35 PM) 6

Office of the Governor Greg Abbott (@TexasGovernor),
Facebook, WATCH: Signing House Bill 20 into Law—Relating to censorship
on social media platforms (Sept. 9, 2021) 7

Office of the Texas Governor | Greg Abbott,
Governor Abbott Signs Law Protecting Texans From Wrongful Social Media
Censorship (Sept. 9, 2021) 7

Proclamation by the Governor of the State of Texas (Aug. 5, 2021)7

Senator Bryan Hughes (@SenBryanHughes),
Twitter (July 14, 2021, 3:35 PM).....6

Senator Bryan Hughes (@SenBryanHughes),
Twitter (Mar. 5, 2021, 11:48 PM).....6

Senator Bryan Hughes (@SenBryanHughes),
Twitter (Aug. 9, 2021, 5:34 PM)7

Shawn Mulcahy, *Texas Senate approves bill to stop social media companies from
banning Texans for political views*, Texas Tribune (updated Apr. 1, 2021)34

Texas Attorney General, Site Policies (last visited Sept. 30, 2021)39
